

No. 50011-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KITSAP COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,

Respondent,

v.

KITSAP RIFLE AND REVOLVER CLUB, a not-for-profit corporation
registered in the State of Washington, and JOHN DOES and
JANE DOES I-XX, inclusive,

Appellants,

and

IN THE MATTER OF NUISANCE AND UNPERMITTED
CONDITIONS LOCATED AT
One 72-acre parcel identified by Kitsap County Tax Parcel ID No.
362501-4-002-1006 with street address 4900 Seabeck Highway NW,
Bremerton Washington.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Brian D. Chenoweth, WSBA No. 25877
Brooks M. Foster (*pro hac vice*), OSB No. 042873
Attorneys for Appellant

Chenoweth Law Group, PC
510 SW Fifth Avenue / Fifth Fl.
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 221-7958

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
1. The trial court erred when it granted the Contempt Order sought by the County and held the Club in contempt without first finding whether the Club had the ability to comply with the Permitting Order in the Supplemental Judgment and the purge condition in the Contempt Order, where the record is devoid of substantial evidence to support a finding that the Club had that ability..	4
2. Assuming for the sake of argument that the Court’s interpretation of the Permitting Order was correct, the trial court erred in finding the Club intentionally violated that order where substantial evidence in the record does not support that finding and the uncontroverted evidence showed the Club intended to comply and took substantial steps to do so, but lacked the means to satisfy all of the County’s demands.....	5
3. The trial court erred when it failed to strictly construe the plain terms of the Permitting Order in the Club’s favor and found the Club had not complied with the order where the evidence did not plainly show a violation of that order.....	5
4. Assuming for the sake of argument that the trial court correctly held the Club in contempt, the trial court erred in fashioning a coercive contempt remedy that was impermissibly punitive because it did not serve a remedial purpose and was not reasonably related to the cause or nature of the alleged noncompliance..	5

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR5

A. Where a party moves for contempt alleging another party failed to comply with a court order, but fails to present evidence that the other party has the power to comply with that order, and that party presents unrebutted evidence that it does not have the power to comply, must the trial court find the alleged contemnor lacks the power to comply and then deny the motion? (Assignment of Error 1.).....5

B. Where a party moves for contempt alleging another party failed to comply with its interpretation of a court order, but fails to present substantial evidence that the party intended that noncompliance, and the other party presents uncontroverted evidence that it intended to comply and took substantial steps to do so but lacked the means to satisfy all of the movant’s demands, must the trial court find the party did not intend to disobey the order and then deny the motion? (Assignment of Error 2.)6

C. Where a party moves for contempt alleging another party failed to comply with a court order, must the trial court strictly construe the order according to its plain meaning and then deny the motion unless the movant presents facts that plainly prove a violation? (Assignment of Error 3.)6

D. Where a party moves for a remedial contempt sanction alleging another party disobeyed a court order and the trial court correctly holds that party in contempt, can the trial court fashion a punitive remedy or must it fashion a coercive remedy consisting of a sanction and purge condition that serve remedial ends and that are reasonably related to the cause and nature of the noncompliance? (Assignment of Error 4.)6

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE7

A. Background Summary7

B. The Previous Stay and the County’s Contempt Motion9

C. The Club’s Efforts to Comply with the Permitting Order10

D. The Club’s Permitting Application and Its Alleged Deficiencies .13

V. ARGUMENT.....14

A. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion.....14

B. The Trial Court Committed Legal Error When It Held the Club in Contempt Without First Making a Finding as to Whether It Had the Ability to Comply with Both the Permitting Order and the Purge Condition.17

C. The Trial Court Erred in Finding the Club Intentionally Violated the Permitting Order Where Substantial Evidence in the Record Does Not Support That Finding.....23

D. The Trial Court Erred in Construing the Permitting Order to Require the Club to Submit an SDAP III Application with None of the Deficiencies Alleged by the County.27

E. Even If the Trial Court Correctly Found the Club Was in Contempt, the Trial Court Nevertheless Erred in Fashioning Remedies That Were Impermissibly Punitive.32

VI. CONCLUSION.....36

APPENDIX

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Britannia Holdings Ltd. v. Greer</i> 127 Wn. App. 926, 113 P.3d 1041 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Tiger Oil Corp.</i> 166 Wn. App. 720, 271 P.3d 331 (2012).....	15,16, 27
<i>Dix v. ICT Grp., Inc.</i> 160 Wn. 2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007).....	14
<i>Happy Bunch, LLC v. Grandview N., LLC</i> 142 Wn. App. 81, 173 P.3d 959 (2007).....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Farr</i> 87 Wn. App. 177, 940 P.2d 679 (1997).....	15
<i>In re Marriage of James</i> 79 Wn. App. 436, 903 P.2d 470 (1995).....	14,19
<i>In re Marriage of Larsen</i> 165 Wis. 2d 679, 478 N.W.2d 18 (1992).....	33, 34
<i>In re M.B.</i> 101 Wn. App. 425, 3 P.3d 780 (2000).....	16
<i>In re of Rapid Settlements, Ltd's</i> 189 Wn. App. 584, 359 P.3d 823 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of King</i> 110 Wn. 2d 793, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988).....	19
<i>In re the Interest of J.L.</i> 140 Wn. App. 438, 166 P.3d 776 (2007).....	16
<i>In re the Interest of N.M.</i> 102 Wn. App. 537, 542 n.11, 7 P.3d 878 (2000).....	16

<i>Kitsap Cty. v. Kitsap Rifle & Revolver Club</i> , 184 Wn. App. 252, 337 P.3d 328 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>Moreman v. Butcher</i> 126 Wn. 2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramstead v. Hauge</i> 73 Wn. 2d 162, 437 P.2d 402 (1968).....	15
<i>Smith v. Whatcom Cty. Dist. Court</i> 147 Wn. 2d 98, 52 P.3d 485 (2002).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Daly v. Snyder</i> 117 Wn. App. 602, 72 P.3d 780 (2003).....	19
<i>State v. Boren</i> 44 Wn. 2d 69, 265 P.2d 254 (1954).....	15, 19
<i>State v. Bunker</i> 169 Wn. 2d 571, 238 P.3d 487 (2010).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> 79 Wn. 2d 12, 482 P. 2d 775 (1971).....	14
<i>Worden v. Smith</i> 178 Wn. App. 309, 314 P. 3d 1125 (2013).....	14
<u>Regulations and Rules</u>	
Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 7.21.030.....	<i>passim</i>
Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 7.21.010.....	24, 32
